LAUNCH Automobile Maintenance Information

P0974 / P0977: Shift Solenoid-A
(No.1) / Shift Solenoid-B (No.2)
Control Circuit High

Wiring Diagram
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1 TOM 3. Shift solenoid [A]: Terminal arrangement of TCH
' valve-B (Mo 2) connector (viewed from harmess side)
2. Shift solenoid
vakve-A (Mo 1) il

DTC Detecting Condition and Trouble Area

DTC detecting condition Trouble area
Yoltage of shift solencid valve TCMW + Shift solenoid valve circult open or
terminal is high although shorted to power
TCMW is commanding shift solenoid to circuit
turn OFF
+ Malfunction of shift solenoid valkve
«TiZM
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DTC Confirmation Procedure
1) Connect scan tool to DL with ignition switch OFF, if available.
2) Clear DTC in TCW memory.
3) Start engine and shift select lever to "D range.
4% Start wehicle and increase vehicle speed until gear position reaches 2rd or
dth gear.

51 Decrease vehicle speed and stop vehicle.
61 Check DTC.

DTC Troubleshooting

Step | Action Yes No
1 | Was "AT System Check performed? | Goto Step 2. | Go to "AT
System
Check".
2 | Check shift sclenoid valve circuit Goto Step 3. | OTC PO974:
for IG short "BRMN"
1) Connect valve body hamess circuit
connector. 2 Disconnect TCH shorted to
connectors. 3) Check for proper pover Circult.
connection to TCM at terminal BTEFORTY:
"Z06-16" (for shift solenoid valve- A "BLKMYEL"
(Mo 1) or "C06-15" (for shift solenoid circuit
valve-B (Mo 2)). shorted to

41 If connection is Ok, turn ignition
switch OM and measure voltage
between terminal " COG-16" (for shift
solenoid valve-A (Mo 1)) or "C06-15"
(for shift solenoid valve-B (Mo 2)) of
disconnected harmess side TCHW
connector and ground.

lsit0—2 W7

pover Circult.
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Step | Action Yes Mo

2 | Check shift solenoid valve Intermittent Feplace
resistance trouble or applicable
10 Turn ignition switch OFF. faulty TCh. shift
21 Disconnect valve body harness heck for solenoid
connector (1), (2) an intermittent valve orvalve
automatic transaxle. referring to Doy
2] Checl for proper connection to “Intermittent harness.

solenoid at "BRM" (for

shift solenoid vakve-A (Mo 1)) or
"BLKSYEL" (for shift

solenoid valve-B (Mo 23 circuit,

Check resistance of solenoid valve.
Shift solenoid valve resistance
Between shift solenoid valve-A
{No.1) terminal (3)

and transaxle: 11 -15 0 at 20 °C (68
°F)

Between shift solenoid valve-B
{No.2) terminal (4)

and transaxle: 11 -15 0 at 20 °C {68
°F}

s chack rasults salisfactons?

and Poar
—onnection
Inspection

In Section 00"

If ke,
substitute a

knowngood
TCMW and

recheck.
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